
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 

 
 
 
 

 

Monday, 4 September 2023 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Licensing and Appeals  Committee will be held on Tuesday, 12 
September 2023 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, 
Nottingham, NG9 1AB, commencing at 10.00am. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: R Bullock (Chair) 

E Winfield (Vice-Chair) 
B C Carr 
A Cooper 
G S Hills 
S Kerry 
R D MacRae 

S Paterson 
D D Pringle 
C M Tideswell 
S Webb 
E Williamson 
K Woodhead 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 5 - 6) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2023. 
 
 

 

4.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 
 

 

5.   APPEAL AGAINST DISMISSAL   
 
 

 

5.1   BUNDLE A 
 
 

 

5.2   BUNDLE B 
 
 

 

6.   REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2024 - 
2029 
 

(Pages 7 - 74) 

 To recommend approval of the Council’s draft revised 
Statement of Licensing Policy (SOLP) for statutory 
consultation. 
 
 

 

7.   HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE 
SPECIFICATION - ENGINE SIZE 
 

(Pages 75 - 82) 

 To consider a request from the taxi trade to amend the 
current specification of hackney carriage and private hire 
vehicle engine capacity as outlined in the Council’s Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Policy. 
 
 

 

8.   AMENDMENT TO THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE POLICY AGE OF VEHICLE 
 

(Pages 83 - 92) 

 To consider a request from the taxi trade to amend the 
current age policy for hackney carriage and private hire 
vehicles as outlined in the Council’s Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Vehicle Policy. 
 
 

 



 

 

9.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 
 

 

10.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) 
ACT 1976 HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE 
DRIVER'S LICENCE 
  
 

 

11.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) 
ACT 1976 HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE 
DRIVER'S LICENCE 
  

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING AND APPEALS  COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 13 JUNE 2023 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor R Bullock 

Councillors: A Cooper 
G S Hills 
S Kerry 
S Paterson 
D D Pringle  
C M Tideswell 
S Webb 
E Williamson  
E Winfield  
K Woodhead 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B C Carr and R D MacRae. 
 
 

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

18 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held 21 February 2023 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

19 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

20 HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENCE APPLICATION  
 

RESOLVED that the application be deferred to a future meeting.  
 
 

21 HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENCE APPLICATION  
 

RESOLVED that the application be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



22 HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENCE APPLICATION  
 

RESOLVED that the application be deferred to a future meeting.  
 
 

Page 6



 
Licensing and Appeals Committee  12 September 2023 

Report of the Chief Executive 

 

REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2024 - 2029 

1. Purpose of Report 

To recommend approval of the Council’s draft revised Statement of Licensing 
Policy (SOLP) for statutory consultation. 

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the draft statement of Licensing 
Policy for the purposes of statutory consultation be approved. 

3. Detail 

Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 requires licensing authorities to prepare and 

publish a statement of its licensing policy every five years. Such a policy must be 

published before the authority carries out any function in respect of individual 

applications made under the terms of the 2003 Act. A number of legislative 

changes have taken place since the last review in 2018 and the Home Office 

revised Section182 statutory guidance has also made a number of amendments 

in respect of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Authority must now review, adopt 

and publish a new statement to reflect these changes by 7 January 2024 

The Act obliges the licensing authority to consult widely on any revision of its 

SOLP. There are a number of statutory consultees outlined in the Act and a 

number of other interested parties and trade bodies have also been identified. A 

copy of the approved draft will be circulated to all of those so identified. 

Consultation is planned to commence on 13 September 2023 for a period of 6 

weeks.  


[...]
ows: 
No comments 

7. Union Comments 

The Union comments were as follows: 
No comments 

8. Climate Change Implications 

The comments from the Waste and Climate Change Manager were as follows: 
No comments 

9. Data Protection Compliance Implications 

This report does not contain any [OFFICIAL (SENSITIVE)] information and there 
are no Data Protection issues in relation to this report. 

10. Equality Impact Assessment 

As this is a change to policy an equality impact assessment is included in the 
appendix to this report.   

Page 8



 
Licensing and Appeals Committee  12 September 2023 

11. Background Papers 

Nil 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 - 1 - 

APPENDIX 1  
 

 
 

 

 

 

STATEMENT 
OF 

LICENSING POLICY 
 

 

 

Effective from 7 January 2024 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



 - 2 - 

SECTION  CONTENT      PAGE NUMBER 
 
  

1  Introduction        3 
2  The Licensing Objectives and Licensable Activities 5 
3  How this Statement of Policy Works    6 
4  Strategic Links and Other Regulatory Regimes   7 
5  Delivering Licensing Services     9 
6  Applications, Notifications and their Consideration. 9 
7  Licensing Policies      12 
8  Children        27 
9  Equality and Diversity      29 
10  General Enforcement Policy    29 
11  Monitoring and Review of this Statement of Policy  30 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 - 3 - 

 1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 Broxtowe Borough Council is a Licensing Authority for the purpose of the 
 Licensing Act 2003.  Section 5 of the Act requires all licensing authorities to 
 prepare and publish a Statement of Licensing Policy that they propose to 
 apply in exercising their functions under the Act during the five year period to 
 which the policy applies.  The Statement of Licensing Policy can be reviewed 
 and revised by the Authority at any time.  

 
1.2 The Borough of Broxtowe is situated in the south west of Nottinghamshire and 
 forms the western edge of the greater Nottingh
[...]
emises where the main, if not only attraction is the consumption of alcohol. 

 
 Applications for premises whose predominant offer is vertical drinking are not 

encouraged, but if applications are made for such premises, it is expected that 
the operating schedule will demonstrate robust arrangements for promoting the 
licensing objectives. 

 
 Provisional Statements 
 
7.38 Where it is proposed to build or alter premises which may require a premises 

licence then the Licensing Act permits an application for a Provisional 
Statement.  This application is dealt with in the same way as an ordinary 
application but does not result in the issue of a premises licence.  That is 
applied for when the premises are complete. 

 
7.39 Where a provisional statement has been issued by the Authority and the 

relevant works are completed satisfactorily then any subsequent application for 
a premises licence must be granted and any objection which could have been 
raised at the Provisional Statement stage must be disregarded 

 
 Adult Entertainment 
 
7.40 The potential for the provision of adult entertainment to impact on the 
 licensing objectives is recognised in the prescribed application form and all 
 applicants are required by the prescribed application form to indicate in their 
 operating schedules whether they intend to provide any such entertainment 
 which may give rise to concerns in respect of children. 
 
7.41 The Policing and Crime Act 2009 potentially provides an additional licensing 
 requirement for operators who provide “sexual entertainment venues” to 
 licence them as sex establishments under the Local Government 
 (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.  These are essentially premises which 
 provide live entertainment or performances to a live audience which either 

Page 36



 - 27 - 

 involve nudity (such as lap or pole dancing establishments) or which are for 
 the purpose of sexually stimulating a member of the audience. The licensing 
 provisions are adoptive and do not necessarily apply in every Licensing 
 Authority’s district. Broxtowe Borough Council has however adopted those 
 provisions. 
 
7.42 Where a business wishes to operate as a sexual entertainment venue it may 
 still need to be licensed under the Licensing Act for the sale of alcohol and the 
 provision of regulated entertainment. The provision of sexual entertainment 
 will however be regulated solely under the terms of any sex establishment 
 licence which may be granted under the 1982 Act.  The Licensing Act licence 
 will then continue to regulate the other licensable activities. 
 
7.43 Certain forms of adult entertainment are excluded from requiring sex 
 establishment licences under the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
 Provisions) Act 1982, and these will still be regulated under the terms of the 
 Licensing Act 2003. 
 
7.44 The provision of adult entertainment on premises may mean that access by 
 children will not be permitted during periods when such entertainment is 
 taking place. Where such entertainment is to be provided under the terms of 
 the premises licence or club premises certificate the Authority expects 
 applicants to include arrangements for restricting children from viewing any 
 adult entertainment in their Operating Schedule. The Authority expects 
 licensees to ensure that any age restrictions for shows or entertainment of an 
 adult or sexual nature are properly complied with. In addition, it may be 
 appropriate to impose age restrictions for persons working in the premises, 
 and applicants are advised to also consider the wider crime and disorder 
 issues which can be associated with such forms of entertainment such as 
 issues relating to drugs and prostitution. 
 
7.45 Responsible authorities are likely to continue to consider all applications 
 involving adult entertainment very carefully with regard to the promotion of the 
 licensing objectives within the vicinity in which the premises are located. 
  
 
 

Page 37



 - 28 - 

 Licence Suspensions 
  
7.46 The Licensing Act 2003 requires Licensing Authorities to suspend a premises 
 licence or club premises certificate if the annual fee is not paid when it is due 
 unless an administrative error or dispute has been notified to the Licensing 
 Authority. In such cases there will be a grace period of 21 days to allow the 
 matter to be resolved. If the matter is not resolved within the grace period, the 
 licence must be suspended.  
  
7.47 Where such a suspension takes place the Licensing Authority must give a 
 minimum of two days notice and may inform the police and other responsible 
 authorities of the suspension. All licensable activities must cease when the 
 suspension takes effect. The suspension will only cease on payment of the 
 outstanding fee irrespective of any transfer or hearing which may take place. 
  
 Reviews and Expedited Reviews 

 
7.48 At any stage following the grant of a premises licence or club premises 
 certificate a Responsible Authority or any person may ask for a review. 
 Evidence will however be required to show that a specific concern exists 
 relating to one or more of the licensing objectives.   

 
7.49 Where a review Hearing is held the Licensing Authority has a variety of 
 options that it may take ranging from taking no action at all, to varying 
 conditions or suspending or revoking the licence. The Guidance reminds the 
 Authority that the powers of review are to be used in the interests of the wider 
 community and not that of the individual licence/certificate holder. Whilst the 
 financial circumstances of the licence/certificate holder will be a consideration 
 for the Licensing Authority, the promotion of the licensing objectives will be the 
 Authority’s primary concern. In some circumstances e.g. the use of premises 
 for the purchase and consumption of alcohol by minors, revocation may be 
 considered an appropriate course of action even in the first instance. 
 

[...]
September 2023 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE 
SPECIFICATION – ENGINE SIZE 

1. Purpose of Report 

To consider a request from the taxi trade to amend the current specification of 
hackney carriage and private hire vehicle engine capacity as outlined in the 
Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Policy (the Policy).  

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to CONSIDER and RESOLVE the request 
accordingly. 

3. Detail 

The current specification for all vehicles as set out in the Policy in terms of cubic 

capacity (cc) is a minimum of 1400cc. This has been the case since 3 December 

2019 when the minimum capacity was reduced from 1500cc to 1400cc.  

It has been requested from members of the taxi trade that the Committee 

considers reducing the minimum capacity further. 

A number of advances in engine technology have been made since the 

specification was approved in 2019. BHP (Brake Horse Power) produced by 

engines as a ratio to the capacity is now more efficient and allows for smaller 

engines (less than 1400cc) with turbos which are more fuel efficient rather than 

some of the larger cubic capacity engines.  

Vehicles less than 1400cc could be accepted providing they are not less than 90 

BHP or 67.1KW (this can be found on the vehicle log book V5 under reference 

P2).  

 All vehicles must comply with all other specifications listed as customer safety 

and comfort is the Council’s primary concern. 

Such a move would assist the Council in continuing to seek ways to reduce 

carbon emissions and improve the environment as smaller, more fuel-efficient 

cars will have a much smaller carbon footprint. 

If the committee is minded to approve such vehicles the policy would be 

amended as set out in appendix 1. An Equality Impact Assessment is attached 

as appendix 2.  

The following sentence would also be deleted from paragraph 6 as Nottingham 

does not have a Clean Air Zone. 

Page 75

[...]
icy. 

Could the policy or function promote or contribute to equality and good 

relations between different groups? If so, how? 

 

This is not impacted by the proposed amendment to the policy. 

 

What further evidence is needed to understand the impact on equality? 

 

NONE 

 

 

9. On the basis of the analysis above, what actions, if any, will you need to 

take in respect of each of the equality strands? 

 

Age: 

Disability: 

Gender: 

Gender Reassignment: 

Marriage and Civil Partnership: 

Pregnancy and Maternity: 

Race: 

Religion and Belief: 

Page 81



Licensing and Appeals Committee  12 September 2023 
 

Sexual Orientation: 

There are no actions necessary in respect of any equality strand. The 

proposed amendment will have no impact on equality matters. 

 

10. Head of Service: 

I am satisfied with the results of this EIA. I undertake to review and monitor progress 

against the actions proposed in response to this impact assessment: 

Signature of Head of Service: 

 

 

 

 

Page 82



 
Licensing and Appeals Committee  12 September 2023 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

AMENDMENT TO THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
VEHICLE POLICY AGE OF VEHICLE 

1. Purpose of Report 

To consider a request from the taxi trade to amend the current age policy for 
hackney carriage and private hire vehicles as outlined in the Council’s Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Policy. 

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to CONSIDER and RESOLVE the request 
accordingly. 

3. Detail 

Since 2004, no hackney carriage (HC) or private hire vehicles (PHV) over 5 

years old at date of first registration have been granted a new licence. 

The current policy states that licence plates for HC and PHVs under 5 years old 

are issued annually, following a successful examination of the vehicle. When a 

vehicle has reached the age of 5 years it will, on the next renewal, be licensed 

on a six monthly basis.  Subject to the vehicle successfully passing the 

examination, the vehicle will continue to be renewed up to the age of 8 years.  

Vehicles over the age of 8 years will not normally be licensed by the Council 

unless they are wheelchair accessible.  Wheelchair accessible vehicles will 

normally be renewed up to the age of 10 years. 

Where vehicles do not comply with the current vehicle age conditions and have 

reached 8 years old, application may be made for an exceptional conditions test 

and the vehicle subjected to a stringent examination process. If the examination 

is successful, the vehicle is licensed for a further 6 months and subject to further 

successful examinations may continue to be licensed until such time as it fails to 

pass.    

Representations have been received from the taxi trade expressing concern over 

the current age limitations of the policy. Since the Covid pandemic public 

demand for taxis has been impacted and trade has decreased. 

The cost of second hand vehicles has risen dramatically over the least three 

years. One driver has advised that the cost of a three-year-old Astra estate is 

now £5000 greater than three years ago. 

There has also been a general improvement is vehicle quality. 

The request is to allow vehicles of up to 8 years old at date of first registration to 

be granted a new licence.  

Page 83

Agenda Item 8



 
Licensing and Appeals Committee  12 September 2023 

However, all current testing requirements should remain in place to ensure that 

vehicle standards and customer comfort and safety remains unaffected. 

Should the Committee consider such a proposal it may be appropriate to amend 

the policy as set out in appendix 1. Attached as appendix 2 is an Equality Impact 

Assessment.  

The proposed amendment would support the taxi trade whilst retaining current 

vehicle, comfort and safety standards. 

4. Financial Implications 

The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows: 
 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report, although the 

change in parameters could generate a nominal increase in vehicle applications 

and income. 

5. Legal Implications 

The comments from the Monitoring Officer / Head of Legal Services were as 
follows: 
 
The legal and policy considerations are contained within the report, therefore 

there are no direct legal implications arising from the report. 

6. Human Resources Implications 

The comments from the Human Resources Manager were as follows: 
 
No comments 

7. Union Comments 

The Union comments were as follows: 
 
No comments 

8. Climate Change Implications 

In general, older vehicles have a tendency to emit more carbon emissions than 

newer ones. Taxi drivers, where possible, should be encouraged to switch to 

newer more fuel-efficient vehicles including those that are electric.  

9. Data Protection Compliance Implications 

This report does not contain any [OFFICIAL (SENSITIVE)] information and there 
are no Data Protection issues in relation to this report. 

Page 84



 
Licensing and Appeals Committee  12 September 2023 

10. Equality Impact Assessment 

As this is a change to policy / a new policy an equality impact assessment is 
included in the appendix to this report.   

11. Background Papers 

Nil 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 85



 
Licensing and Appeals Committee  12 September 2023 

 

 

 

APPENDIX 1 

Current Policy  

6.3  Vehicle age and emissions 

Age 

Licence plates for hackney carriage and private hire vehicles under 5 years old are 

issued annually and following a successful examination of the vehicle, plates will be 

issued.  The old plates must be surrendered before new plates will be released.  

When a vehicle has reached the age of 5 years it will, on the next renewal, be 

licensed on a six monthly basis.  Subject to the vehicle successfully passing the 

examination, the vehicle will continue to be renewed up to the age of 8 years.  

Vehicles over the age of 8 years will not normally be licensed by the Council unless 

they are wheelchair accessible.  Wheelchair accessible vehicles will normally be 

renewed up to the age of 10 years. 

Where vehicles do not comply with the current vehicle age conditions, application 

may be made for an exceptional conditions test. This will normally take place at least 

two months before the expiry of the current licence so that should the vehicle fail the 

test, the applicant will have sufficient time to source a new vehicle. Further details of 

the exceptional condition process can be found in appendix H.  

Proposed amendment 

6.3  Vehicle age and emissions 

Age 

Licence plates for hackney carriage and private hire vehicles under 5 years old are 

issued annually and following a successful examination of the vehicle, plates will be 

issued.  The old plates must be surrendered before new plates will be released.  

When a vehicle has reached the age of 5 years it will, on the next renewal, be 

licensed on a six monthly basis.  Subject to the vehicle successfully passing the 

examination, the vehicle will continue to be renewed.   

When a vehicle reaches the age of 8 years it will become subject to an exceptional 

conditions test. This will normally take place at least two months before the expiry of 

the current licence so that should the vehicle fail the test, the applicant will have 

sufficient time to source a new vehicle. 

The supplementary test will apply to all HC, PHV and wheelchair accessible 

vehicles.  

Further details of the exceptional condition process can be found in appendix H.  

Page 86



 
Licensing and Appeals Committee  12 September 2023 

Vehicles over 8 years at date of first registration will not be licensed as a new 

vehicle. 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing and Appeals Committee  12 September 2023 
APPENDIX 2 

 

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT (EIA) 
 

Directorate: Chief Executiv
[...]
ge 91



Licensing and Appeals Committee  12 September 2023 
 

Disability: 

Gender: 

Gender Reassignment: 

Marriage and Civil Partnership: 

Pregnancy and Maternity: 

Race: 

Religion and Belief: 

Sexual Orientation: 

There are no actions necessary in respect of any equality strand. The 

proposed amendment will have no impact on equality matters. 

 

10. Head of Service: 

I am satisfied with the results of this EIA. I undertake to review and monitor progress 

against the actions proposed in response to this impact assessment: 

Signature of Head of Service: 

 

 

 

 

Page 92


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	6 REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2024 - 2029
	1.1 Appendix 1 SOLP Broxtowe 2024-29
	STATEMENT
	OF
	LICENSING POLICY
	SECTION  CONTENT      PAGE NUMBER
	1. INTRODUCTION
	2. LICENSING OBJECTIVES AND LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES
	3.  HOW THIS STATEMENT OF POLICY WORKS
	4. STRATEGIC LINKS AND OTHER REGULATORY REGIMES
	5.  DELIVERING LICENSING SERVICES
	6. APPLICATIONS, NOTIFICATIONS AND THEIR CONSIDERATION
	Representations
	Panel/Committee Hearings
	Entitlement to work in the UK
	6.16  All individual applicants applying for a “Premises Licence”, or a “Personal Licence” with this Licensing Authority must submit further documentation to demonstrate their entitlement to live and work in the United Kingdom (UK)
	6.17 A licence may not be issued to an individual or an individual in a partnership which is not a limited liability partnership who is resident in the UK who:
	Home Office online right to work checking service
	7.        LICENSING POLICIES


	REASON: To ensure the promotion of the licensing objectives.
	Action Counters Terrorism (ACT) training
	Adult Entertainment
	Licence Suspensions
	Reviews and Expedited Reviews
	Early Morning Restriction Orders (EMROs)


	POLICY 3
	Temporary Event Notices
	8. Safeguarding and Children
	9. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY
	10  GENERAL ENFORCEMENT STATEMENT
	11. MONITORING AND REVIEW OF THIS STATEMENT OF POLICY


	1.2 Appendix 2 EIA  SOLP 2024-29
	1.3 Appendix 3 Proposed timescale 2024-29
	1.4 Appendix 4 - Table of Changes SOLP 2024-29

	7 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE SPECIFICATION - ENGINE SIZE
	2.1 Engine size EIA 23.08.23

	8 AMENDMENT TO THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE POLICY AGE OF VEHICLE
	3.1 Age EIA 23.08.23




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

LICENSING AND APPEALS  COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor R Bullock, Chair 
Councillor  , Vice-Chair in the Chair 
 

Councillors: E Winfield (Vice-Chair), A Cooper, G S Hills, 
S Kerry, S Paterson, D D Pringle, 
C M Tideswell, S Webb, E Williamson and 
K Woodhead 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B C Carr and R D MacRae 
 
 

 
 
 

23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor K Woodhead declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda item 5 due to knowing 
the appellant in a personal capacity and left the meeting for this item. Minute number 26 
refers.  
 

24 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2023 were confirmed and signed as a correct 
record.  
 

25 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 
2, and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

26 APPEAL AGAINST DISMISSAL  
 

RESOLVED to uphold the original decision.  
 

(Councillor K Woodhead, having declared a non-pecuniary interest, left the meeting for this 
item) 
 

27 REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2024 - 2029  
 
Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 requires licensing authorities to prepare and publish a 
statement of its licensing policy every five years. Such a policy must be published before the 
authority carries out any function in respect of individual applications made under the terms of 
the 2003 Act. A number of legislative changes have taken place since the last review in 2018 
and the Home Office revised Section182 statutory guidance has also made a number of 
amendments in respect of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Authority must now review, adopt 
and publish a new statement to reflect these changes by 7 January 2024. 
 

RESOLVED that the draft statement of Licensing Policy for the purposes of 
statutory consultation be approved. 



Tuesday, 12 September 2023  

 

28 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE SPECIFICATION - ENGINE 
SIZE  
 
The Committee considered a request from the taxi trade to amend the current specification of 
hackney carriage and private hire vehicle engine capacity as outlined in the Council’s Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Policy. 
 
The current specification for all vehicles as set out in the Policy in terms of cubic capacity (cc) 
is a minimum of 1400cc. This has been the case since 3 December 2019 when the minimum 
capacity was reduced from 1500cc to 1400cc.  
 
It has been requested from members of the taxi trade that the Committee considers reducing 
the minimum capacity further. 
 
 RESOLVED that the Policy be amended to reduce the size of the minimum 
capacity further.  
 

29 AMENDMENT TO THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE 
POLICY AGE OF VEHICLE  
 
The Committee considered a request from the taxi trade to amend the current age policy for 
hackney carriage and private hire vehicles as outlined in the Council’s Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Vehicle Policy. 
 
The current policy states that licence plates for under 5 years old are issued annually, 
following a successful examination of the vehicle. When a vehicle has reached the age of 5 
years it will, on the next renewal, be licensed on a six monthly basis.  Subject to the vehicle 
successfully passing the examination, the vehicle will continue to be renewed up to the age of 
8 years.  Vehicles over the age of 8 years will not normally be licensed by the Council unless 
they are wheelchair accessible.  Wheelchair accessible vehicles will normally be renewed up 
to the age of 10 years. 
 
Representations have been received from the taxi trade expressing concern over the current 
age limitations of the policy.  
 
The request is to allow vehicles of up to 8 years old at date of first registration to be granted a 
new licence.  
 
 RESOLVED that the policy be amended to include the addition of licensing 
vehicles up to 8 years old at the date of first registration.  
 

30 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

31 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE  
 

RESOLVED to defer the item to a future meeting.  
 

32 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE  
 



Tuesday, 12 September 2023  

RESOLVED that the application be approved. 
 
 


